






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































TABLE A 

[STIHAT£0 0£CIBEL (dBA) NOISE LEVELS FROM GEOTHERHAL OPERATIONS 

SOURCE 

Drill Rig 

Powt!r Plant 

Free Venting 
of well 

SOUND 
PROPAGATION 
CONDITION 

4 
3 
2 
1 

4 
3 
2 
1 

4 
J 
2 
1 

100 FEET 

82 

72 

122 

DISTANCE 

1/Z HILE 1 HILE 

Inaudible Inaudible 
44 36 
50 4Z 

53-55 47-50 

Inaudible Inaudible 
34 26 
40 32 

43·45 37·40 

38 Inaudible 
74 64 
84 76 ---· --·· 

NOTES: Sound Prop1gation Condittan No, 4 - Receptor is upwind of naise 
saurce. Conditions No. 1 through l - Receptor is downwind of 
source. Condition Ho. J - Winds greater than 10 mph or Sllffll! 

attenuation frDIII trees. COf'ldition No. 2 • No attenuation frDtll 
topography or trees. Condition Ho. 1 - Sitllll! as No. 2. but on 
occasion unstable focusing may occur in sonie locations causing 
fluctuating noise levels. 

• Free Venting of well will not occur during Condition No. 1, 
e.g. when wind is less than 2 mph and thel'llal Inversions exist. 

• Levels fr0111 venting through a rock muffler will be between those 
for Drill Rig and Power Plant. 



I., 

COMMENT/RESPONSE LETTERS 

WITH NO COMMENTS 



January 2J. 1,a, 

.lll~~DOII 

Tl>t 

P1totlt 

ftl• lonorable auea.u ono, Cbalrperaon 
Board of Land and "atural ~e•ourcea 

Director of ~r•n•portatlon 

su..JICTI Draft lupple•ntal Ill 
Kahauale'a a.oth•r•l Project 
PUna Dlettlct, ■evall 

JM289!6 

) ,tr. 
STP 8.1147 

~ raYlew of tbe e■bject 111 r••••l•d that the propoeed 
project will not ad••r••lY lltpact upon our plan• or faclllti••• 

.. appreciate tble opport■ntty to prnide ooaenta. 

~ 
8C/DT:ko 

cc: JIWI, BWT-PA, SD ( dt) 

~-
'J!{e Betate of Jaaee ca■pbell 

/ llr, o.K, Stender • 
- . ~.: u 

... : .. 

j ti\ • 1: 
, . 

JNI I 0 
I, 

I,. 
f:-' .,. "' J !"'Jr•. r •.r, 

JAN -1 ~ 
IP)l90l.5 

Honarable a.a-a ono 
Cha~D 
Depactaaat of LaACI and 

lfetu.l .. aource• 
Stat. of Hawall 
Honolulu, Bavall 

Dear IU. ono 1 

, 

lcject I Suppl-ntel llll to the RevlH4 BIS for 
U.. Kahaaale'a Geothe:raal Project 

-.. haWt rev1-cl the •abject doc:mwnt and have no 
e-nta to offer. 

CT:rmr 
vt:c: Mr. 0. x. Stender 

Very truly youa, 

l/1<:L..?r ;~t:,;/~ 
HU>EO NUM,IW'll 
State comptroller 



0, 
JfiH ,, 2 

University of Hawaii at Manog :,, '~ 
· r~, .. ,, o: 1.,.,,, 

Wain a- a-rdl Caler --· 
Hol ..... Hell m • ZS4II Dole Slteel 

Honolulu. H•••U 1111821 

· 17 January 1988 

Mr. susumu 0no. Chalrmui 
Boa?d or Land and Natu1'1ll lleaoul'Clltl 
P. o. Box 621 
Honolulu, Ha-u 98809 

Dear Mr. Ono: 

SUB.JBCT: Draft Supp'-ital Enffl'Ollllll!ntal Impact 

'-- ... 

Statement to the llntaed 'Envtronmenlal ll'llll8C!t Statement fol' 
the Kahaualea Ceothenml Project, Puna , Hawaii , Decembl!1' 
1995 

We haTII N'riewed the aubject DS!tS and ban no comment to offal' . 
Thank you fol' the opportunity to comment. Thia metel'lal wae l'l!'riewed by 
WRRC J>l!l'BOnnel. 

'E~ ·-~#, <¼1: 
Edwin T, Murabayu✓" 1/ ~ 
EIS Coordinator / 

ETM:jm ~ 
cc: O,Krer , Tl'Ue/Mld Pacific 

AIII .. nllAI nr1'nATll'lll ~Y n1r1.nYFR 

n)r~ ,. 
r..::- IIUIIIU. .. . ~ 

l •ttalflolll~C .... 

• 

STAT1! Oft HAWAII 

.,.__, °" _, .... -·· - --WAIi -- AUTHOflff'Y 

j" t, J 11:c~ C ,:;. · ; I ~--
rt. O. IOI t,_t 

...._....._ .... an,.., 

January 15, 1986 

MEMORANDUH 

TO: The Honorable SUSUIIIO Ono, Chairman 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 

FROM1 Russell N, Puk11.111oto, Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Supplemental £IS to the Revised EIS for t he 
Kahauale'a Geothermal Project 

The Authority has reviewed the subjec t sup pl ementa l EIS and 
has no c011111ents to offer re l ative to the proposed action • 

Thank you for allowing us the opportun it y to comment on this 
matter . 

Attactsnent 

~Cl Mr, 0 , K~r 

/' <'-.. , ,I <'o'I , 7 '('.' {."-.. ~ h -.c.-~ 
ROSSELL N. FUkUHOTO 
Executive Director 

.... 



0-• K. Carpenter 
Ma~ 

Euoe,,eN Ttw■n ... 
• nag,ng Dwttto, 

• 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 

COUNTY Of HAWAk 

January 8, 198(, 

Hr. Sus,_, Ona, thalrt11an 
llnard of land and Natural llesources 
State of Hawal I 
P. D. Box 621 
Honolulu, HI '6SO, 

Subject: Suppl....ental EIS for kahauale'a 
Ceother11111l Project, Puna, Hawaii 

P.11,..,.aG EnQelhatd 
Oifeclo< 

RnnaldO•-· 
o..o..ty Oorl!Clor 

. I 'j JN113 /I . 
.,. - --___,:...:,.. 
,, h!-:=_:-:•~· J 

\le have reviewed the supplnll!ntal report and have no c-nts 
or objections to offer. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the docllftlent. 

l!:ft!=! 
Director 

PE:GH:al • \. 
fn...v 

J cc: Hr. O. k..,-ffinder \ 

• 1S AUPUM STIIEET •HILO . HAWAII 16710 • THfl't40NE 11111 11:111 



I 

Jf\N ' 0 
1 • 
..!. • I 

Sf&Tt r,r UIWlll 

D[l>•l!TM, ,.? OF or•rn-:c 
on1t• C".J ni, •:totnun cu•cttal 

11411 Dl,UtO:;O t41A'J IIOIO. MC)MJl.l.,V.tt&,rQtul$~ ' ·• r ! J1t1"1r~ r.~.r~(. ·J 
~ .. --- --· t 

,n;,,:r, 

f.11111""" llfto, O..l,-" 
11<,r,r,! nC 1.-.l'ld I; 'h1tur1t1 Rl'!lnnrc"!t 
1' ,n. llnr f,7.1 
1•-,nnl•1l11, m,-mt I ')6111\'l 

t:rntlr.rw-n: 

JAR 
1 

'"'' 

~•11•1•l.,....nt11l IH:; to th,. 11"•1!11'<1 F.I!: rnr th,, ""hn11n'l,-'11 r.,.oth,.l"llnl rrn.t•ct 

Th,nlt yn11 for rrm'1dlnr. "" lh,. n11pnrt11nlt:r tn rf'Vll'1t the n',«,yr 'l•thjrrt 
rr,,_j--ct, 

'.Ir hne c,,.,l'l"t"<I our rr.•l""' ""'1 h"•~ nn C,,,...,""t" tn nrr,., "t thl., t1..,-,, 

Yt>Hf" truly, 

r,..c,..,n,,rr 

IIG Nl , 

Jl!rr:r 'I , 'l.,t"noin 
'L,jnr, """"II tilr 

4
~"'~ In":, I f.unrd 

Contr 'o En,:r Of fleer 

r~ t :•r. fl. I: , ~t,.nll11r, r.htr.r 1:-.r.r.ntt•r nrt1 ,:,-r 

.... 

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY --NAVAi. __ _ 

IIOX 1'0 ___ w.w•n--
....... ,. ..... Tit 

--..,,,....--_.,-..i/510 
N ~@[~U\V/!J-:1, :.~er 002B/2366 
IU --- · ' i ,!lo DEC ;JBS 

. , .. 2 iq:,o.; 1 
Mr, Susumo Ono, Chairman 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 
P. o. Box 621 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809 

Dear Mr. Ono: 

IU,.,_ _____ , 

1111 Esblt Ill Ji-. 1;..m:• -~ 

SUPPLEMl!NTAL EIS TO THE REVISED EIS FOR THE 
KAHAUALE'A GEOTHERMAL PROJECT 

,;1 

The Supplemental EIS to the Revised EIS for the lahauale'a 

Geothermal Project has been reviewed and we have no co~ments to 

offer. Since we have no further use for the EIS, the EIS is being 

returned to the Office of Environmental Quality Control, by copy 

of this letter, 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the EIS. 

Sincerely, 

11r"'RY J fllNN('!T 
• , 11, :I\ CEC. U '., N ,.-y 
• ~tht1H En,:tnr••r 
•Ir '1k«ll0n of I~ r.~.,,. .. - ,,·••r 

Enclosure / Copy to: 
Mr. O. K. Stender, Chief Executive 
True/Mid-Pacific Geothermal Inc. 
800 For t Street Mall, Suite S00 
Honolulu , Hawaii 96813 

Officer 

Office of Environmental Quality Control 



I 

• ............. 'TO~ 

United States Department of the Interior ., 
IIATIONAL Pllllll S!llVICI! 

PACIPJC Alll!A OPF1CI! 
lOOAlaMo .... IIW .• ao. 50165 

ll-m6l05 
Honolulu, Haw111961150 

JAN R 

1140(PAAR) 
xl7617 

f ·• '! ,,r , ~-,~ r · 

J1nuery 7, 1986 

Hr. Susiau CIiio. Clletrpenon 
Board of Lind ind Natural Resources 
St.ate of H1111II 
P. 0. Bax 621 
Honolulu, llalHltt !168119 

Dear Hr. Ono: 

We have rev1ewd the SupplMental EIS to the Revised EIS for the ltlhlualea 
Geothen111l Project fn Puna, He1H1f1. If the land exchange, geathel"llll 
devl!lopment zones. and ■tttgatfng •nures shlnffl here an, done as outlined 
In this ~uppll!lll!ntal EIS, these wfll effectively resolve all abJectlons 
the National Park service had to the earlier prnposal for Cl(!Othenul 
developinent on Kahauale1 lands. 

Thank you for the opportunity to coaaent. I espec111ly 1pprec11te the 
probll!ID solving, flexible 1ttftude your Department has had fn dealing 
with this 1111tter. You and Ca1111>bell Estate officials hive effectively 
responded to our earlier objections. 

Very sincerely, 

ISIIIMIIIIMIIIJ 

Bryan Harry 
Director, Pacific Arel 

cc: 
v11r. O. K. Stender 

WtrllD lffllftl 
DIPUtlmlTOP 
IIIJatCUL'nJRI 

•m. 
CIDIISDVl'Tl(lf 
SDY!CS 

""· ..... ono, ~s.-

P. o. l0IX 5000f 
IIOIIOWW, HIIIIIU'.J 
HISO 

.January 21. 1H6 

'°""' of &Mid MCI llatural ~ 
Deputmnt of Land and llatural ■HCIUr'CN 
P.O. 11N '21 

• ,,' 3 . 
i'\, ._l _____ _ 

Hanalulu! HI HIOt th •l •!•lt. ~I 1 I.,, 
·- -·-. _ .i 

DHr 11r. ono: 

IUIIJect: -.S,1-t•l 11D to the llfflN4I 11D - lraMUale'• ClaatberNl Project 
.Puna Dl.strlc:t, Haali 

V. rwd ..... the ■ullject ~t and ban no~ to Mb • 

Thank you for the opportunity to l'ffl• tba ~t . 

llnl:enly, 

~((,«~ 
l'IIAIICDIC.H. LIM 
state canaervatia\l.st 

' I, 
~"·-

CCI ,,,,-- '.'\ 
111r. o. it,.11tenda~ Ch1•f bac:ut1w Off1car ~ ✓ 
~Hl«dltlnllttnlliil!Kx The E~tate of Ja11es Caapbell 
... llllllln:dlt_lt ... UuhUtxH9 828 Fort StrC!et Mal I, Suite S00 
Honolulu. HI 96813 



( 1-:1:!,r.nu•.rnEflS ( 
' •· .• ,, .• , ''"SE ~ . • • • , •• , \;II" 

liOX Wl 
,· :;•11 lhrtlor, H1W1!i ~5860,!!020 

Mr. Susuao Ono, Chatnan 
Board of Land and NatuTal Resources 
P. o. Box 1521 
Honolulu, HavaU 96109 

Den Mr. Onot 

t 

SUPPLBMBHTAL 'BIS TO TRI! Rl!YISBD BIS POR TIT!! 
rAHAUALB'A GBOTH!RMAL PROJBCT 

:H 
..W. I 0 

9510 
Ser 00211/2366 

I u Ji. r, t:tP.5 

The Suppleaental EIS to the Reytsed BIS for the lahau~lo'a 

Geothel'llal Project has been rntewed and we h••• no co•ent s to 

offer . Since we haye no fuTther use for the EIS, the !!IS ls bei ng 

returned to the Office of BnYlronaental Quality Contro l, by copy 

of thls letter. 

Thank you for the opportunity to reYiew the EIS. 

Sincerely, 

, .... -:1r J P·N~•~• ' 
(. ·1!)t~ln. (,,·t.. I ' L ~v 

• 11, J,ft , .... 

Enclosure 

Copy to: 
Mr. o. I. Stender . Clilef l!Jtee11tlve Officer 
True/Mld•Paclfl c Geothermal Inc . 
900 Fort Street Mall, Suite 500 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Office of En•iron11ental Qualit y Control 

US.Depc:11Tneiit.,, 
ol 1ionsp01 tu11ort • 
~Sfatel 
CoastGuard 

" r • Suswnu Ono, Chairman 

c • h1pl) l'lllaMII -'-C...-~ ,_a.-.g 
DIAla,._,.llhd. 

::::-(tmj'i'ffli-2 861 

lfi475.2/2-86 
Serial No. 6/062 
January 10, 1986 

Roard of Land and Natural Resources 
P. O. Box 621 r ' I, 

·•)r.:;:·<~-:mwr:=;1~~i ,,.. _ --,··r 
'!·\ JW, 3 ; ' Honolulu, HI 96809 

Res Supplemental EIS to the Revised EIS 
for the Kahauale ' a Geothermal Project 

. . , ......... - .... -.. -....... .. 
· F·· . , c,:' .,r· r · 

Dear Mr. Onoi 

The Fourteenth Coast Guard Dlstrlct has reviewed t he subject 
doewnent and has no c011111ent on it at thi e time . n.ank you for 
the opportunity to reviev it . 

~
Stn~nlln9-

nilbeman 
iron111entnl Protection Speci•list 

District Planning Office 
Fourteent~ canst Guard Dis t r i ct 
Ry direct i on of the Distric t COlllffl&nder 

Copy: V!'he Estate of ~affles Cnpb~ll 

\ '. I 




